
Section News

The Section of Dispute Resolution Welcomes our 2015-2016

Officers and Council Members
Section Chair, Howard Herman
The Section is pleased to welcome Howard Herman as the 2015-2016 Section Chair. Howard has been a member 
of the ABA Section of Dispute Resolution since 1984. In addition to his work on the Section Council, he has served 
as Spring Conference Planning Committee Program Chair, co-chair of the Advanced Mediation and Advocacy Skills 
Institute, and co-chair of the Court Committee. He also served on the Section’s Mediation Quality Task Force.

Howard has worked as a mediator and as a developer of court-annexed ADR programs since 1985. He currently serves 
as Director of the ADR Program for the US District Court, Northern District of California, in San Francisco, where he has 
worked since 1997. At the district court, Howard both mediates cases and serves as the lead trainer and supervisor of 
the hundreds of lawyers who serve as volunteer neutrals in the court’s ADR programs. He previously served as Director 
of ADR Programs for Contra Costa County Superior Court and spent four years as a settlement conference attorney for 
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, ultimately serving as the co-director of that court’s settlement 
conference program. Since 1997, Howard also has taught various negotiation and mediation courses at the University 
of California’s Hastings College of the Law, and he has developed and conducted ADR training courses for judges 
and lawyers throughout the world. In 2002, Howard was an inaugural recipient of the Robert F. Peckham Award for 
Excellence in Alternative Dispute Resolution presented by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. In 
2011, he was co-recipient of the Mediation Society of San Francisco’s annual Award for Outstanding Contribution in the 
Field of Mediation. In 2013, he was the inaugural recipient of the Exceptional Service Award presented by UC Hastings 
College of the Law’s Center for Negotiation and Dispute Resolution. Howard previously practiced as a civil litigator with 
the firms of Graham & James and Kindel & Anderson in San Francisco.

2015–2016 Section Officers
Chair ..............................Howard Herman, San Francisco, CA
Chair-Elect .....................................Nancy Welsh, Carlisle, PA
Vice-Chair  ................................ Benjamin Davis, Toledo, OH
Budget Officer ..................Harrie Samaras, West Chester, PA
CLE Officer ................. Joan Stearns Johnsen, Gainesville, FL
Section Delegate .................... Bruce Meyerson, Phoenix, AZ
Section Delegate  ..........................James Alfini, Houston, TX
Immediate Past Chair..........Geetha Ravindra, Glen Allen, VA

2015–2016 Council Members
2016 Charles W. Crumpton, Honolulu, HI
2016 Charles Lynn Howard, Hartford, CT
2016 Myra C. Selby, Indianapolis, IN
2016 Stuart Michael Widman, Chicago, IL
2017 Jillisa Brittan, Chicago, IL
2017 Alyson Carrel, Chicago, IL
2017 Joanna M. Jacobs, Washington, DC
2017 Kimberly Taylor, New York, NY
2017 Beth Trent, New York, NY
2018 Larry W. Bridgesmith, Nashville, TN
2018 Vikram Kapoor, Washington, DC
2018 F. Peter Phillips, Montclair, NJ

2015–2016 Liaisons to the Council
Andrea Lynn Ciobanu, Indianapolis, IN .................................................................................... ABA Young Lawyers Division Liaison
Holly Megan Smith, Cherry Hill, NJ .............................................................................................. ABA Law Student Division Liaison
Louis Burke, New York, NY ...........................................................................................Section Advisory Committee Representative
Susan Grody Ruben, Cleveland, OH .............................................................................Section Advisory Committee Representative
Sukhsimranjit Singh, Salem, OR ................................................................................... Liaison from Associate Members Committee
Kimberly Cork, Winnipeg, Canada .............................................................................. Liaison from Associate Members Committee
Nancy W. Greenwald, Hartford, CT ................................................................................................... Membership Committee Chair
Serena Lee, San Francisco, CA ................................................................................................. Membership Committee Vice- Chair

ABA Section of Dispute Resolution Fellows
Michael Aurit, Scottsdale, AZ Brittney Alls, Columbia, SC  Brian Farkas, New York, NY
Bryan Banon, Fairfield, VT Jory Canfield, Las Vegas, NV 
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The Section of Dispute Resolution Welcomes the 2015-2016

Chairs and Members of Standing 
Committees and Task Forces

(Members are appointed)

Advisory Committee
Chair: Benjamin Davis, Toledo, OH

Standing Committee on CLE
Chair: Joan Stearns Johnsen, Gainesville, FL

Standing Committee on Publications
Chair: G. Daniel Bowling, San Francisco, CA
Members:  Ann Anderson, Pilot Mountain, NC
 K. William Gibson, Clackamas, OR
 Amy J. Glass, Kalamazoo, MI
 Dwight Golann, Boston, MA
 Charles Howard, Hartford, CT
 Carol Izumi, San Francisco, CA
 J. Anderson Little, Chapel Hill, NC
 Michael Moffitt, Eugene, OR
 Eunice Salton, New York, NY
 Jean Sternlight. Las Vegas, NV

Dispute Resolution Magazine Editorial Board
Co-Chairs: Joseph B. Stulberg, Columbus, OH 
 Andrea Schneider, Milwaukee, WI
Chair Emeritus: Frank E.A. Sander, Cambridge, MA
Members: James Coben, Saint Paul, MN
 Marvin Johnson, Silver Spring, MD
 Bennett G. Picker, Philadelphia, PA
 Effie D. Silva, Miami, FL
 Donna Stienstra, Washington, DC
 Zena Zumeta, Ann Arbor, MI

Standing Committee on Membership
Chair: Nancy Wiegers Greenwald, Alexandria, VA 
Vice-Chair: Serena Lee, San Francisco, CA

Standing Committee on  
Mediator Ethical Guidance
Co-Chairs: Samuel S Jackson Jr, Chapel Hill, NC
 Roger C. Wolf, Baltimore, MD
Members:  Rachel Ehrlich, Oakland, CA
 Susan Nauss Exon, Ontario, CA 
 Tracey Beth Frisch, New York, NY 
 Art Hinshaw, Tempe, AZ 
 Maureen E. Laflin, Moscow, ID 
 Jacqueline M. Nolan-Haley, New York, NY 
 John A. Sherrill, Atlanta, GA 
 Kenneth Simon, Birmingham, AL 

Meetings
Spring Conference Co-Chairs:
 Alyson Carrel, Chicago, IL
 Kelly Browe Olson, Little Rock, AR
New York Program Chairs:
 Kenneth Andrichik, New York, NY
 Chris Stern Hyman, New York, NY
 Rebecca Price, New York, NY
 Beth Trent, New York, NY
 Daniel Weitz, New York, NY

Annual Advanced Mediation and  
Advocacy Training Institute CoChairs:
 Larry W. Bridgesmith, Nashville, TN
 Jillisa Brittan, Chicago, IL
 John A. Sherrill, Atlanta, GA

Annual Advanced Arbitration  
and Advocacy Skills Institute
 Louis Burke, New York, NY
 Philip Cottone, Malvern, PA
 Dana Welch, Berkley, CA
 Bruce Meyerson, Phoenix, AZ

Section Awards
Awards Chair: Nancy Welsh, Carlisle, PA

Chair’s Award for Outstanding Service:
 Howard Herman, San Francisco, CA

D’Alemberte Raven Award Chair:
 Nancy Welsh, Carlisle, PA

CoChairs of the John W. Cooley,  
Lawyer as a Problem Solver Award:
 David Alan Hoffman, Boston, MA
 Forrest S. Mosten, Beverly Hills, CA

Co-Chairs of the Outstanding Scholarly Work Award:
 Lisa Blomgren Amsler, Bloomington, IN
 Leonard Riskin, Gainesville, FL

Section Competitions
James Boskey Law Student Contest
 Peter Reilly, Fort Worth, TX

Representation in Mediation Competition
Co-Chairs: Eric DeGroff, Virginia Beach, VA
 Brian Pappas, East Lansing, MI
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The Section of Dispute Resolution Welcomes the 2015-2016 

Chairs of the Practice Area Committees
(Committee participation is open to all Section Members)

ADR Practice Management 
Business And Skills Development
Co-Chairs: Gina Miller, Los Angeles, CA
 Mark C. Travis, Cookeville, TN

Advocacy
Co- Chairs: Connie Yu, San Francisco, CA
 Jim Warren, Jackson, MS

Arbitration
Co-Chair: Louis Burke, New York, NY
 Dana Welch, Berkley, CA

Collaborative Law
Co-Chairs: Melanie Merkle Atha, Birmingham, AL
 David Hoffman, Boston, MA
 Lawrence Maxwell, Dallas, TX

Committee On Associate Members
Co-Chairs: Sukhsimranjit Singh, Salem, OR
 Kimberly Cork, Winnipeg, MB

Court ADR
Co-Chairs: Jill A. Morris, Kansas City, MO
 Myra Selby, Indianapolis, IN

Diversity Committee
Co-Chairs: Jennifer Ortiz, Houston, TX
 Jaya Sharma, Madison, WI

Ethics
Chair: Kristen Blankley, Lincoln, NE

Government
Co-Chairs: Deirdre McCarthy Gallagher, Washington, DC
 Miriam Nisbet, Washington, DC

Health Care
Co-Chairs: Haavi Morreim, Memphis, TN
 Arthur Peabody, Alexandria, VA

Intellectual Property
Co-Chairs: Jack Goldstein, Houston, TX
 Merriann M. Panarella, Natick, MA

International
Co-Chairs: Charles W. Crumpton, Honolulu, HI 
 Kimberly Taylor, New York, NY

Law Schools
Co-Chairs: Eric Degroff, Virginia Beach, VA
 Brian Pappas, East Lansing, MI

Mediation
Co-Chairs: Ava Abramowitz, Leesburg, VA
 Richard B. Lord, Maitland, FL

Ombuds Committee
Chair: Charles L. Howard, Hartford, CT

Public Policy, Consensus Building,  
and Democracy
Chair: Jessica Lawrence, Santa Fe, NM

Securities in ADR
Chair: Kenneth L. Andrichik, New York, NY

Technology
Co-Chairs: David Larson, St. Paul, MN
 Vikki Rogers, White Plains, NY

Women in Dispute Resolution
Co-Chairs: Gilda Turitz, San Francisco, CA
 Conna Weiner, Boston, MA

Young Lawyers/Young ADR  
Professionals Forum
Co-Chairs: Serena K. Lee, San Francisco, CA
 Matthew Schorr, Cherry Hill, NJ
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